Py '\

Jb; gflfgLAl;lSMA Statewide Contract
t

\ S Addendum

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: OK-MA-192 — SW0192
PeopleSoft Contract ID: See Below

Contract Title: Construction Equipment
Contract Issuance Date: 04/01/2019

Contract Supplier: See Below
Addendum # 12
Addendum Date: 02/28/2023

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

This addendum is issued extend the current contract agreement. The contract period
has been amended to include:

April 10, 2023, through July 10, 2023
Case Construction Caterpillar, Inc. Clark Equipment Company
621 State Street 100 NE Adams Street 250 East Beaton Dr
Racine, WI 53402 Peoria, IL 61629 West Fargo, ND 58078
Aaric Lewis, (743) 646-2467 Scott Tomblin; (309) 578-6330 Randy Fuss; (701) 241-8746
Aaric.lewis@cnhind.com Scott. Tomblin@cat.com Randy.fuss@doosan.com
Vendor ID# 0000325256 Vendor ID# 0000000000 Vendor ID# 0000281099
Contract # 0-5244 Contract # 0-0000 Contract # 0-5296
John Deere Construction Retail New Holland Corporate North
Sales America
1300 River Drive 500 Diller Avenue
Moline, IL 61265 New Holland, PA 17557
Brooke Devol; (309) 207-0431 Chad Bucher; (717) 327-6489
forsbergbrookel@johndeere.com Chad.bucher@newholland.com
Vendor ID# 0000253425 Vendor ID# 0000325256
Contract # 0-5273 Contract # 0-5244

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

